of the SEC. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with
US GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to these rules and regulations; however, management believes that the disclosures are
adequate to make the information presented not misleading.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the
combined company may achieve as a result of the acquisition, the costs to combine the operations of the Company and Streetcar or the costs
necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. In addition, the information does not reflect deferred
taxes, as they will not have an impact on the information presented due to the Company�s full valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

41

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Zipcar, Inc.
Consolidated
Year Ended

December 31, 2010

Streetcar
Limited

Period Ended
April 20, 2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 186,101 $ 8,253 $ 194,354
Cost and expenses
Fleet operations 122,634 5,570 (38)(A) 128,166
Member services and fulfillment 15,114 703 15,817
Research and development 3,170 152 3,322
Selling, general and administrative 49,172 3,865 (2,039)(B) 50,998
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 3,414 �  1,090(C) 4,504

Total operating expenses 193,504 10,290 (987) 202,807

Loss from operations (7,403) (2,037) 987 (8,453)
Interest income 47 �  47
Interest expense (8,185) (546) (163)(D) (8,894)
Other income, net 1,731 �  1,731

Loss before income taxes (13,810) (2,583) 824 (15,569)
Provision for income taxes 311 311

Net loss (14,121) (2,583) 824 (15,880)
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest (4) (4)

Net loss attributable to controlling interest $ (14,125) $ (2,583) $ 824 $ (15,884)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per
share�basic and diluted $ (1.37) $ (1.24)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding used in computing per share
amounts�basic and diluted 10,297,118 (E) 12,763,999

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 3 and Note 4.

42

Edgar Filing: ZIPCAR INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

ZIPCAR AND STREETCAR

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS